

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).144/2018
Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Rajib Deka

Respondent : SPIO, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Udalguri Branch

Date of hearing : 31.5.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 31.5.18

The petitioner Sri Rajib Deka is present. The public authority is represented by Md.Babul Choudhury, Branch i/c, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. (ASCL), Udalguri Branch. The second appeal petition dated 22.01.2018 read with petitioner's RTI petition dated 22.11.17 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner vide his RTI petition dated 22.11.17 filed before the Branch i/c of ASCL, Udalguri Branch sought four sets of information relating to implementation of seeds village programme for the financial years 2011 – 12 to 2016-17 under Udalguri Branch. The Branch i/c brought with him and handed over to the petitioner in presence of this Commission informations in respect of the first 3 (three) points of the RTI petition dated 22.11.17. As regards the 4th point, the Branch i/c prayed for some time. The petitioner submitted that the informations furnished to him against point no. 3 (three) do not include the name and contact number of resource persons of each seeds village. The Branch i/c, Udalguri Branch of ASCL is therefore, directed to furnish the above information along with replies of point no. 4 (four) of the RTI petition dated 22.11.17 to the petitioner within 10th July, 2018.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 22.01.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).144/2018/

Dated. 31.5.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Branch Incharge, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Udalguri Branch, Dist. Udalguri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Rajib Deka, Nayanpur Path, Kahilipara, House No. 62, Dist. Kamrup (M), Assam, PIN- 781 341 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission